S F DOLPHIN-SOUTH END RUNNERS

TWELFTI ANNUAL

OUBLE DIPSE

JUNE 20, 1981

STINSON BEACH TO MILL VALLEY

and RETURN - 13.6 Miles
- Actual Handicap

AWARD CATEGORIES Age Place _Time __Time
Winners Based on Handicap:

1) Tim Johnston 40 1 1:52:44 1:37:44

2) Martin Jones 38 10 2:00:58 1:51:58

3) Michael MacKenzie ’ 37 11 2:01:39 1:52:39
Fastest Times (Actual Times):

1) Michael Duncan 31 -3 1:50:37 1:41:37

2) Jeff Collins 27 12 1:52:51 1:52:51

3) Dean Harper : 28 23 2:00:38 2:00:38
Fastest Females:

1) Florianne Harp 33 2 - 2:07:51 1:37:51

2) Andrea Eschen 24 6 2:14:52 1:44:52

‘ 3) Melinda Creel 24 7 2:16:20 1:46:20

Fastest Females - 30-39 Years:

1) Barbara Magid 37 20 2:29:37 1:59:37

2) Hilary Naylor 34 25 2:31:20 2:01:20
Males - 40-49 Years:

1) Don Chaffee 42 5 1:59:37 1:44:37

2} Orin Dahl 45 8 2:07:26 1:47:26

3) Frank Smith 42 14 2:08:29 1:53:29
E?males - 40-4C Years:

1) Pat Whittingslow 41 1e 2:27:51 1:57:51

2) Claudia Shinefeldt 45 30 2:53:25 2:23:25
Males - 50-57 Years:

1) Jim Wicholson 50 4 2:08:01 1:43:01

2) Bob Malain 54 9 2:13:59 1:48:59

3) Dennis Cgley 57 16 2:19:1° 1:54:19




Actual
_;?ime
3:04:12

2:37:10
3:06:17

2:10:52

3:02:04

-

Handicap
Time
2:34:12

2:07:10

2:36:17
2:01:52
2:32:04
3:09:02

2:17:55

handicap time

1:37:44
1:41:37
- 1:41:37
2:43:01
1:44:37
1:44:52
1:46:20
1:47:26
1:48:59
1:51:58
1:52:39
1:52:51
1:53:20
1:53:29
1:54:18
1:54:19
1:56:24
1:56:57
1:57:51
1:58:50
1:59:37
©2:00:20
2:00:38
2:00:45
2:00:45
2:01:20
2:01:29
2:01:31
2:01:45
2:01:52

Males - 58 and Older Age Place
1) Willem Tuinzing 60 145
Females - 50 and Older
1) Ruth Anderson 51 40
2) Els Tuinzing 59 154
First Male Finisher Over 200 Pounds:
1) Ward Bushee 32 29
First Female Finisher Over 140 Pounds:
1) Kathie Koch 34 131
Oldest Finisher Under 4 Hours:
1) Walt Stack 73 235
Youngest Finisher Under 4 Hours:
1) Kevin Mesa 15 71
Oldest Finisher Over All:
1) Wally Hanson 76 257
place name agé actual time handicap
1 Tim Johnston 40 1:52:44 15
2 Florianne Harp 33 2:07:51 9
3 Michael Duncan 35 1:50:37 9
4 Jim Nicholson 50 2:08:01- 25
5 Don Chaffee 42 1:59:37 15
6 andrea Eschen 24 2:14:52 30
7 Melinda Creel 24 2:16:20 30
8 Orin Dahl 45 2:07:26 20
9 Bob Malain 54 2:13:59 25
10 Martin Jones 38 2:00:58 9
11 Michael MacKenzie 37 2:01:39 9
12 Jeff Collins 27 1:52:51 -
13 Jeff Wall 39 2:02:20 9
14 Frank Smith ) 42 2:08:29 15
15 Nick Epanchin 42 ~2:09:18 15
16 Dennis Egley 57 2:19:19 25
17 Deryl Bunnell 27 2:26:24 30
18 Ronald Palmer 44 ) 2:11:57 15
19 Pat Whittingslow : 41 2:27:51 30
20 Guy Lonely 33 2:07:50 Q
21 Barbara Magid 37 2:29:37 30
22 Peter Paskier 37 2:09:20 9
23 Dean Harper 28 2:00:38 -
24a Roscoe Robinson 37 ’ 2:09:45 a
24b Chris McGrew 24 2:00:45 -—
25 Hilarv Navlor - 34 2:31:20 30
26 Arnold Schulz 44 2:16:29 15
27 Rae Clark - 29 2:01:31 -
28 Lou Otanez 45 2:21:45 . 20
29 wWard Bushee 32 2:10:52 9
30 Jim Miller . 43 2:17:03 15

2:02:03



place name 7 age actual time handicap nandicap time

31 Roger Major 40 2:17:28 15 - 2:02:28
33 Barrv Lundguist - 29 2:04:15 - 2:04:15
34 John Soubier S0 2:30:03 25 2:05:03
35 Lolly Hess 27 2:35:08 30 2:05:08
36 James Mvyers 32 2:15:15 9 2:06:15
37 riark Ricaud 51 2:31:47 25 2:06:47
38 Bob Ward 41 ] 2:21:53 15 2:06:53
39 Rip Talavera 39 2:16:04 9 2:07:04
40 Ruth Anderson 51 2:37:10 30 2:07:10
41 Floy Dawson 45 2:27:17 20 2:07:17
42 Bobus Smithton 38 2:17:32 9 2:08:32
43 Kyle Meintzer . 32 2:18:40 9 2:09:40
44 Fred Dunn 52 2:35:02 25 2:10:02
45 Xen Sherman _ . 38 ~ o 2:19:21 9 2:10:21
46 Mark Rodamaker 32 2:19:21 9 2:10:21
47 Rudv Breland 39. 2:19:58 . 9 2:10:58
48 Jim Cremer 20 2:11:45 - 2:11:45
49 George Rodriguez 53 2:36:49 25 2:11:49
50 Tom Vaughan 44 2:26:56 15 2:11:56
51 . Dave Sommerville 19 2:12:20 - 2:12:20
52 Steve Maleneri 23 2:12:23 - 2:12:23
53 Martin Hillyer ) 43 2:27:2° 15 2:12:29
54 Alan V. Sikora 31 2:21:30 9 2:12:30
55 H. Brown ‘ 37 2:21:31 9 2:12:31
56 Breese White 33 2:21:49 9 2:12:49
57 John Elsbree 32 2:22:20 9 2:13:20
58 Richard Parker 35 2:22:33 .9 2:13:33
59 Mark Ropers 42 2:33:52 20 2:13:52
60 Doug Mitchell 32 2:22:53 9 2:13:53
61 Charles Moran ' 37 2:23:27 9 2:14:27
62 R. Sluis 47 2:34:36 20 2:14:36
63 Susanna Spencer-Horner 30 2:45:13 30 2:15:13
64 - Suzi Clark 33 2:45:15 30 2:15:15
65 Robert M. Vernon 47 2:35:20 20 2:15:20
66 Claude Frat 31 2:24:21 9 2:15:21
67 Mike Hov 39 2:24:41 9 2:15:41
68 Dick Collins 47 2:35:49 20 2:15:49
59 Rebekan Asmussen 31 2:24:53 ] 2:15:53
70 Bryan Holmes 46 2:36:22 20 2:16:22
71 Kevin Mesa 15 2:26:55 o 2:17:55
72 Dan A. Gallagher 29 2:17:55 -- 2:17:55
73 Jim Moran " 37 2:27:17 9 2:18:17
74 0. B. Ray 33 2:27:33 9 2:18:33
75 John Dugan 29 2:18:51 - 2:18:51
76 Jim 3Burke ) 45 2:39:06 20 2:19:06
77 Matt. Maldown S22 2:19:18 - 2:19:18
78 James Johnson 36 2:28:26 9 2:19:26
79 Bob DeChene 57 2:44:35 28 2:19:35
30 Joe Dorsey 49 2:39:44 20 2:19:44




place name age actual time handicap handicap time
81 Paul Eveloff 34 2:28:51 Q 2:19:51
82 Adrian Williams 35 2:29:34 9 : 2:20:34
+ 83 Mdchael Pence 42 2:35:49 15 2:20:49
84 Philip Spiekerman 45 2:41:19 20 2:21:19
85 Betsy McGee 2:51:43 30 2:21:43
86 Lee Gianne 45 2:41:50 20 2:21:50
87 Mark Bueltern 26 2:22:03 - 2:22:03
88 John Blankenship 36 2:31:13 9 2:22:13
89 Paul Deloria. 36 2:31:34 Q 2:22:34
90 Marianne ‘Bidart . 28 2:52:47 ) 30 2:22:47
91 Willis McCarthy . 25 2:23:04 - 2:23:04
92 Jim Healy 35 2:32:06 9 2:23:06
93 Ken Hargrave . 35 2:32:09 9 2:23:09
- 94 ‘William Farrer 27 2:23:17 - 2:23:17
95 Claudia Shilefeldt 45 2:53:25 30 ? 2:23:25
96 Neil Mishalov 38 2:32:47 9 2:23:47
97 Paul Bendhedm 31 2:32:52 9 2:23:52
98 Tom Willis 27 2:23:58 -- 2:23:58
99 Lola J. Houston .- 49 2:54:09 30 2:54:09
100 Mike Sullivan 21 2:24:15 - 2:24:15
101 Willy Morgan 38 . 2:33:85 ‘9 2:24:35
102 Jim Weil 38 2:33:40 9 2:24:40
103 Elaine Pedersen 44 2:55:33 30 o 2525333
104 Doug Schrock : 28 2:26:46 - 2:26:46
105 Jytte Fruchtman 42 2:41:57 15 2:26:57
106 Harry Webster 52 2:56:59 30 2:26:59
107 Richard Fisher 35 2:36:00 9 2:27:00
108 Mike Frankfurt ) 30 2:36:13 9 3:27:13
109 Robert Mann 32 2:36:16 9 2:27:16
110 Greg Sanford 19 2:27:49 - 2:27:49
111 Mimi Gerard 40 2:58:08 : 30 2:28:08
112 Rich Blake 27 2:28:15 - 2:28:15
113 Pierre Morin 32 2:37:29 9 2:28:29
114 Roy Silveira 52 2:58:33 30 2:28:33
115 Pearl Anit 21 2:28:45 -- 2:28:45
116 Donald Watson 52 2:59:10 30 2:29:10
117 Ron Shafer 42 2:44:18 15 2:29:18
118 Colleen Fox 26 2:59:23 30 2:29:23
119 Peggy Smith 34 2:59:37 30 2:29:37
120 Lance Wright 32 2:38:46 9 2:29:46
121 Stefan Zineski 32 2:39:17 ’ 9 2:30:17
122 Laury Belzer 36 2:39:28 9 2:30:28
123 Fred Buhl 36 2:39:28 9 . 2:30:28
124 Walt Esser 42 2:45:29 15 2:30:29
125 Rachel Anderson 16 3:00:41 30 2:30:41
126 Gary Boucher 39 2:39:44 9 2:30:44
127 Gunnar Skog 56 2:56:09 25 2:31:09
128 Les Nightingill 30 2:40:22 9 2:31:22
129 Brian Stewart 20 2:31:46 -- 2:31:46
130 Martin Reed 30 2:40:56 9 2:40:56




nane

Kathie Koch
Denny Stern
Bruce Perrin
Leonard Iventosh
Michael Miller
Steve Werth
David Keisler
James Fauss
Steven Tech
Sam Varela
Andrew Finn
Terry Bruns

Jim H. Bailey
Rosalie Pryor
Willem Tuinzing
Paul Walsh
Francis Noziglia
Gregoria Marrero
Richard. Mobley
John Shahan.
Steve Kohler
Daphne Dunn

J. C. Michael
Els Tuinzing
Lee Schmidt

Art Farnsworth
Don MacIntosh
Harry Cordellos
Tom Miller

D. Lavelle
Bonnie Giannone
Keith Weaver

. Philip Meider

Gaelyn Godwin
James Honig
Jerry Binnings
Jeff Webster
Rick Stanley
Check Wilty
Jim Clarke
Charles Jensen
John Prior
Emery Weed

Lee Amate

Rich Harley
John Williston
Dan Vierra

age

34
22
33
25
26
25
33
40
24
45
29
35
39
30
60
32

34 .

34
19
19

33

35
50
59
41
28
49
43
38
34
38
49
32
29
30
45
23
24
39
32
35
33
39
40
31
42
34

actual time handicap
3:02:04 30
2:32:10 -
2:41:44 9
2:32:54 -
2:32:54 - -
2:32:54 -
2:42:04 9
2:48:12 15
2:33:27 --
2:53:55 20
2:33:57 -
2:43:02 9
2:43:04 9
3:04:11 30
3:04:12 30
2:43:43 9
2:43:44 9
2:43:49 9
2:35:44 -
2:35:45 -
2:44:59 9
3:06:05 30
3:01:05 25
3:06:17 30
2:51:54 15
2:37:06 -
2:58:27 20
3:08:43 30
- 3:08:43 30
2:48:27 9
3:09:43 30
3:00:00 20
2:49:09 9
3:10:17 30
2:49:34 9
3:01:11 20
2:42:20 -
2:42:24 -
2:51:26 9
2:51:39 9
2:51:47 9
2:51:55 9
2:52:12 9
2:49:26 15
2:43:47 9
2:49:55 15
2:53:13 9

handicap time

2:32:04
2:32:10
2:32:44
2:32:54
2:32:54
2:32:54
2:33:04
2:33:12
2:33:27
2:33:55
2:33:57°
2:34:02
2:34:04
2:34:11
2:34:12
2:34:43
2:34:44
2:34:49
2:35:44
2:35:45
2:35:59
2:36:05
2:36:05
2:36:16
2:36:54
2:37:06
2:38:27
2:38:43
2:38:43
2:39:27
2:39:43
2:40:00
2:40:09
2:40:17
2:40:34
2:41:11
2:42:20
2:42:24
2:42:26
2:42:39
2:42:47
2:42:55
2:43:12
2:34:26
2:34:47
2:34:55
2:44:13



place name age actual time handicap handicap time
181 Marty Weissman 42 2:59:23 15 2:44:23
182 Neville Donovan 48 2:59:34 ) 15 2:44:34
183 Mary Norkin 37 3:15:15 30 2:45:15
184 Steve Cole 67 3:15:34 30 2:45:34
185 . Mike Peckner 34 2:55:26 9 2:46:26
186 Jerxy Price 47 3:06:55 20 2:46:55
187 - Alexis Lepoutre 23 2:46:58 - 2:46:58
188 Manuel Colin 42 3:02:04 15 2:47:04
189 Rick Norkin 38 2:56:19 9 2:47:19
191 John Walsham 39 2:56:51 9 2:47:51
192 John E. Brooke 37 2:56:52 9 2:47:52
193 Alfred Garcia : ' 58 3:18:02 30 2:48:02
194 Elane Rehr 34 3:18:21 : 30 2:18:21
195 Richard Naujoks 39 2:58:03 . 9 2:49:03
196 Edd Clark 39 2:58:15 9 2:49:15
197 Paul Geralds 25 2:49:16 - 2:49:16
198 Joseph Feller 27 2:49:28 - 2:49:28
199 Bill Zabicki 36 2:58:29 9 2:49:29
200 Bill Callahan 35 2:59:22 ° 2:50:22
201 Don England 37 | 3:00:08 o 2:51:08
202 Ken Boyd 33 3:00:38 9 2:51:38
203 Harvey Schwartz 42 3:07L23 15 2:52:23
204 Henry Van Dvke 39 3:03:07 9 2:54:07
205 Robert Morris 32 3:03:13 9 2:54:13
206 Bill Dake 44 3:10:41 15 2:55:41
207 George Saeco 43 3:11:06 15 2:56:06
208 Dan Shanahan , 17 2:56:33 - 2:56:33
209 Ray Minkel =53 3:21:40 25 2:56:40
210 Richard Dunn 31 3:05:51 9 2:56:51
211 Raymond McGrath 37 3:06:50 9 2:57:50
212 Richard Fenley 33 3:07:40 9 2:58:40
213 Emmett HBarrington 43 3:13:46 15 2:58:46
214 Scott Glogovac 26 2:58:48 -- ’ 2:59:48
215 Scott Kendrick 30 3:08:25 9 2:59:25
216 Kevin 0O'Keefe 33 3:08:28 9 2:29:28
217 Tony Stratta 51 3:24:40 25 2:29:40
218 3:00:49
219 Otto Foyt 49 3:21:08 20 3:01:08
220 Buck Swannack 44 3:16:32 15 3:01:32
221 Jurdy Hughes - 47 3:21:35 20 3:01:35
222" Bob Upchurch 41 3:16:36 15 3:01:36
223 Rudy Stadlberger 57 3:27:28 25 - 3:02:28
224 [latthew Lorne ) 15 3292349 - 3:02:49
225 Drew Garcia © 34 3:12:09 9 3:03:09 .
22 Rolf Rosander 51 3:28:26 25 3:03:26
227 Daniel Buckley 35 3:13:02 9 3:04:02
228 Jim Platt 40 3:20:26 15 3:05:26
229 John Rhinehart. 29 3:05:52 - :05:52

230 Rodnay Temples 35 3:15:23 9 3:06:23



231
232
33

23a

235
236
237
238
239
240

A1
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260

Michael Rolleri
John Beale

Susan Allen

Carol Fregly

Walt Stack

Henny Williston
Christine Goodson
Bob Schmidt

Lucy Rios

Tom Benjamin

Yoward Schechter

Richard Laval
Eugene Cooper
vVivian Rodriguez
Jerry Fisher

Don Reid

Mark Lauer

Pat Swannack

Kay Atkinson
Mike Brown

Peter Butler
Wallace Rapozo
Mario Evangelista
James Skophammer
Al Aranzy
Michael Shubow
Wally. Hanson
Caroline Merrill
Christine Honig
Vincent Huant

39
57
36
34
73
42
29
48
41
40

- 36

34
47
46

"
&

43
19
38
64
20
49
52,
33
57
6072
37
76
39
28
28

3:16:26
3:32:52
3:33:24
3:39:02
3:39:02
3:39:02
3:45:21
3:35:49
3:45:55

3:34:35

3:29:43
3:31:24
3:46:14
3:56:46
3:51:46
3:47:35
3:30:51
4:06:23
4:06:26
3:38:53
4:09:20
4:05.00
3:50:51
4:12:45
4:23:50
4:07:45
4:31:00
4:31:00

3:07:26
3:07:52
3:08:24
3:02:02
3:09:02
3:09:02
3:15.21
3:15:49
3:15:55
3:19:35
3:20:43
3:22:24
3:26:14
3:26:46
3:26:46
3:27:35
3:30:51
3:36:23
3:36:26
3:38:53
3:39:20
3:39:40
3:41:51
3:47:45
3:53:50
4:58:45
4:01:00
4:01:00
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